Record date: Friday, 27 March 2020
Date of payment: Monday, 30 March 2020

Share certificates may not be dematerialised or rematerialised between Wednesday,
25 March 2020 and Friday, 27 March 2020, both dates inclusive.

Johannesburg

Sponsor: Nedbank CIB

Approved by the board on 2 March 2020

FINANCIAL SUMMARY Six months
ended

Six months
ended   Year ended

R’million
December

2019
December

2018 % change June 2019

Revenue 5 510  5 563  (1) 10 821
Gross profit 1 369  1 394  (2) 2 720
Operating profit 299  285  5 559
Profit before taxation 248  313  (21) 613
Net profit attributable to owners of the company 170 217 (22) 427
Headline earnings 173 221 (22) 434
Earnings per share (cents) 748.0  956.2 (22) 1 881.3
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 747.8  955.8 (22) 1 880.6
Headline earnings per share (cents) 762.4  972.3 (22) 1 910.4
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 762.2  971.9 (22)  1 909.5
Net asset value (NAV) per share (cents) 8 388 8 167 3 8 636
Dividend per share (cents) 435   435 -  855

R'000

Audited
December

2019 IFRS 16

Unaudited
December

2019
%

change

Unaudited
December

2018 IAS 17

Audited
December

2018

Financial position
Property, plant and
equipment 2 430 394 (1 298 318) 1 132 076 – 1 128 254 – 1 128 254

Deferred tax 72 116 (91 337) (19 221) (38) (30 838) (49 240) 18 402
Lease liabilities 1 623 559 (1 623 559) – – – – –
Deferred operating lease
liability – – – (100) 1 696 (172 673) 174 369

Shareholders' equity 2 129 229 178 263 2 307 492 3 2 243 816 172 673 2 071 143
Net asset value per share
(cents) 8 388 713 9 101 3 8 858 691 8 167

Comprehensive Income
Operating expenses 1 069 125 60 144 1 129 269 3 1 098 784 (10 603) 1 109 387
Operating profit 299 449 (60 144) 239 305 (19) 295 472 10 603 284 869
Finance costs 90 495 (89 581) 914 (69) 2 966 – 2 966
Profit attributable to
owners of the company 169 957 29 437 199 394 (12) 227 799 10 603 217 196

Earnings per share (cents) 748.0 129.5 877.5 (13) 1 002.9 46.7 956.2
Headline earnings per
share (cents)  762.4 129.5 891.9 (12) 1 019.0 46.7 972.3

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
The Group has adopted IFRS 16 which replaces IAS 17. The financial highlights are based on unaudited results,
provided for comparative purposes and exclude the effects of IFRS 16 in the current period and IAS 17 in the prior
reported period. The following table summarises the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the results of the current and
comparative reporting period excluding the IAS 17 impact:

This short-form announcement is the responsibility of the Board of directors
of Cashbuild and is prepared based on the audited interim results being the
full announcement. Any investment decision should be based on the full